market interest rates);

— Price risk (the risk that the value of financial instruments may fluctuate due to changes in market
prices).

The risk more specifically related to the Group’s business is the risk of fluctuations in exchange rates. This
risk relates to the possibility of changes in the Euro amount corresponding to the net foreign currency
exposure for invoices issued, outstanding orders and, marginally, invoices payable and cash balances in
foreign currency accounts.

The Group is primarily exposed to the exchange rate risk in relation to the US Dollar as a result of the sales
made by the subsidiary Ferretti Group of America Llc.

To mitigate such risk, in the period the Company used cash flow hedging financial instruments through
simple derivatives, such as currency forwards in place for expected future cash flows. In any case, as of
December 31, 2021, there are no currency forwards in place.

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis, at the end of each of the reporting periods, of the
Group’s profit before tax and equity (excluding losses carried forward) to a reasonably possible change in
the exchange rate with the US dollar, keeping all other variables constant.

(in thousands Euro) At December 31, 2021 At December 31, 2020

Change% EUR/USD exchange rate
+/- Profit

before tax +/- Equity
+/- Profit

before tax +/- Equity

-5% 2,357 14,593 1,771 13,795
+ 5% (2,133) (13,203) (1,602) (12,481)

The interest risk is the risk that the value of future financial flows could fluctuate due to changes in market
interest rates. In 2019, Ferretti S.p.A. and the subsidiary CRN S.p.A. signed a loan agreement with a pool
of financing banks for a maximum total amount of €170 million with a five-year term. The interest rate
applicable to the Loan is equal to the sum of the relevant spread (290 basis points per annum for the
Term Loan Facility and the Revolving Pre-Finance Facility and 300 basis points per annum for the Revolving
Credit Facility) and Euribor. The spread may also decline according to the level of the leverage ratio.